Profile of Migrants in the Western Balkans EU Migration Assessment
1-18 April 2016 Biweekly Factsheet

REACH, with the support of ECHO, is conducting regular assessments in order to inform on the EU migration crisis in the Western Balkans.
This biweekly factsheet presents the main findings and primary areas of concern based on data collected in 1-18 April 2016 in Serbia and FRYOM.
Data is based on a total of 100 groups interviewed representing a total of 401 individuals.

Further information is available from www.reach-initiative.org and www.reachresourcecentre.info.

Group composition

Sex and age of individuals Origin of assessed groups: Reported vulnerabilities in groups:

0% 60+ 0%

m 13% 18:59 46% mmmm— Afghans 84% 1 Children with physical disability (9%)

B 8% 517 25% mm : 2 Unaccompanied minor (9%)
1 3% 04 4% 1 Syrlans 4% ) ) . - .
* 'i' Others 11% 3 Adults with physical disability (8%)

Type of group profile present by origin:

Afghans Iraqis Syrians Others
Alone or with friends 14% m 25% mm 50%  — 25% mm
Partial nuclear family 4% 0% 25% 0%
Complete nuclear family 31% 29% wmm 50%  — 9% m
Extended family 19% mm 0% 50%  — 0%
Migration and motivation
Date of arrival in current location by origin:

Afghans Iraqis Syrians Others
Today 0% 0% 0% 0%
Yesterday 6% n 100% m—— 75% ——— 36% m—
More than two days ago 90% e 0% 25% mm 64% n—
Primary reported push factors by origin:

Afghans Iraqis Syrians Others
Active armed conflict 45% — 0% 50%  — 0%
Lack of basic services 0% 0% 0% 0%
Violence and insecurity 32% 100% e 0% 45Y%, w—
Other 23% mm 0% o0%  n— 547 —
Reported pull factors by origin:

Afghans Iragis Syrians Others
Safety and security 97% s 100% Soe———— 750 —— 73% n—
Job opportunities 39% - 100% e 100% —e—— 547 —
Access to services 53% m— 100% m—— 75% —— 64% n—
Reunify family 18% mm 0% 0% 0%
Other 13% m 0% 0% 27% wm
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Access to information

Top reported challenges where more
information is needed:

1 Refugee status
2 Border crossing
3 Medical care

Aid received

Proportion of people who have received
aid:

94% Yes

6% No

Most reported commonly humanitarian needs by origin:

Afghans
Access to a better shelter 21% mwm
Access to food 17% mm
Access to health services 22% wm

Access to showers and toilets % =m

Health conditions

Proportion of people who suffer health
problems:

34% Yes
66% No

Travel challenges

Top reported challenges encountered
when travelling:

1 High prices
2 Robbery / Extortion
3 Physical Assault

Top reported channel of information
relied upon:

1 Facebook
2 Word of mouth
3 Whatsapp

Top reported type of aid received:

1 Food
2 Non Food ltems
3 Health Services

Iraqis Syrians Others
0% 8% n 24% wm
33% - 33% - 15% m
0% 8% = 21% mwm
22% mm 17% m 12% m

Top reported countries where the
symptoms hegan:

Countries crossed so far to

reach final destination

(Bulgaria, FYROM, Greece, Serbia or Turkey)
Country of Origin 26% ==
Other 15% m

59% m—

Proportion of people who have been
pushed back:

40% Yes
60% No
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